

Notice of Determination

Appendix D

To: Office of Planning and Research P.O. Box 3044, Room 113 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

From:

San Diego Unified School District 4860 Ruffner Street, Annex Room 5

San Diego, CA 92111

c/o: Paul Garcia (619-913-2999)

County of San Diego Recorder/Clerk 1600 Pacific Highway San Diego, CA 92101

3411 Diego, 6172101
Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.
State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): 2019099098
Project Title: Franklin Elementary School Whole Site Modernization Project
Project Applicant: N/A
Project Location (Include County): City of San Diego, San Diego County
Project Description: Improvements at the existing Franklin Elementary School would include, but are not limited to, demolition of an existing classroom building, kindergarten classroom building, and two portable classroom buildings; construction of a new two-story classroom building in the northeast portion of the Project Site; modernization
improvements to two existing classroom buildings, the assembly and administration building, and library building;
repairs to interior and exterior finishes including replacement of doors, windows, restrooms, lunch areas, and
plumbing, as needed; repairs to sidewalks, ramps, and hardscape areas throughout the campus; repairs to the existing retaining wall along Van Dyke Avenue; addition of security features; and modernization to existing playground areas. Student and staff capacity would not be increased with implementation of the Proposed Project. The Proposed Project would be completed in phases over multiple years with the first phase scheduled to begin in February 2021.
This is to advise that the San Diego Unified School District has approved the above described
□ Lead Agency or □ Responsible Agency
project on $\frac{12/10/2019}{\text{(Date)}}$ and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project:
1. The project [$oxtimes$ will $oxtimes$ will not] have a significant effect on the environment.
2. An Environmental Impact Report (EIR) was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
☑ A Negative Declaration (ND)/Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
3. Mitigation measures [⋈ were □ were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.
4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [⊠ was □ was not] adopted for this project.
5. A statement of Overriding Considerations [☐ was ☒ was not] adopted for this project.
6. Findings [$oxtimes$ were $oxtimes$ were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
This is to certify that the final EIR/ND/MND with comments and responses and record of project approval is available to the General Public at: 4860 Ruffner Street, Annex Room 5, San Diego, CA 92111
Signature (Public Agency): (Gary Stanford) Title: Director of Project Management
Date:
Governor's Office of Planning & Research
DFC 12 2019

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE